

No. 19-402

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD L. BALDWIN and KAREN E. BALDWIN,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Brand X</i> Doctrine enables federal admin- istrative agencies to effectively rewrite state laws	3
II. In preemption cases, the <i>Brand X</i> Doc- trine is inherently contrary to the clear statement requirement	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cal. Sea Urchin Comm'n v. Combs</i> , 139 S. Ct. 411 (2018).....	1
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	10
<i>Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson</i> , 547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Ill. Bell Tel. Co. v. Vill. of Itasca</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	8
<i>In re Amtrol Holdings, Inc.</i> , 384 B.R. 686 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008), <i>rev'd</i> , 532 Fed. Appx. 316 (3d Cir. 2013)	7, 9
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	1
<i>Kobold v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 309 P.3d 924 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013).....	5
<i>Kobold v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 370 P.3d 128 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016).....	4, 5
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	12
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. Wilcox</i> , 633 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	9
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	10, 12
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State In Interest of L.L.</i> , 2019 WL 3484201 (Utah Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2019).....	6
<i>Tenn. v. FCC</i> , 832 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wis. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018)	12
STATUTES	
25 C.F.R. § 23.122(a)	6
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abbe R. Gluck, <i>Our (National) Federalism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 1996 (2014)	8
Christopher J. Walker, <i>How to Win the Deference Lottery</i> , 91 Tex. L. Rev. 73 (2013)	2
James Dawson, <i>Retroactivity Analysis After Brand X</i> , 31 Yale J. on Reg. 219 (2014)	2
Nina A. Mendelson, <i>Chevron and Preemption</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 737 (2004)	9
Robin Kundis Craig, <i>Agencies Interpreting Courts Interpreting Statutes: The Deference Conundrum of A Divided Supreme Court</i> , 61 Emory L.J. 1 (2011)	11
Scott A. Keller, <i>How Courts Can Protect State Autonomy from Federal Administrative Encroachment</i> , 82 S. Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2008)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Timothy Sandefur, <i>Escaping the ICWA Penalty Box: In Defense of Equal Protection for Indian Children</i> , 37 <i>Child. Legal Rts. J.</i> 1 (2017)	6
Timothy Sandefur, <i>The First Line of Defense: Litigation for Liberty at the State Level</i> (Goldwater Institute, 2019)	2
